

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES GREGORY CLARK,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MATT D. SCHULZ
Counsel of Record
SPENCER J. HAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. COURT STREET
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104
(334) 834-2099
Matt_Schulz@fd.org

November 5, 2021

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
RELEVANT OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Relevant facts of the crime.	3
B. Expert trial testimony regarding intent.....	6
C. Postconviction proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s reliance on overwhelming evidence that Mr. Clark killed Mr. Ewing ignored an essential element of capital murder under Alabama law, in complete disregard of the requirements of <i>Strickland</i>	10
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision creates a split with the Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits, and is fundamentally at odds with the other circuits that have addressed the issue generally and irreconcilable with <i>Martinez and Miller-El</i>	12
A. By holding Mr. Clark’s claim is not substantial based on prejudice, the Eleventh Circuit created a split with decisions of the Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits holding that a finding of deficient performance <i>alone</i> satisfies the cause required to excuse procedural default.....	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision also conflicts with other circuits that recognize <i>Martinez</i> applies to claims like Mr. Clark’s.....	15
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s failure to consider the evidence regarding intent also erodes, to the point of irrelevance, this Court’s holdings in <i>Allen</i> and <i>Holbrook</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

Petitioner’s Appendices (Pet. App.).....	1a
App. A: <i>Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 988 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2a
App. B: <i>Clark v. Dunn</i> , No. 16-0454, 2019 WL 1119354 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 2, 2018) (Doc. 58).....	9a
App. C: Order Granting Certificate of Appealability (Doc. 61).....	96a
App. L: <i>Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , No. 19-11443-P (11th Cir. 2021) (denial of reh’g and reh’g <i>en banc</i>).....	115a
App. M: Juror Affidavit attached to § 2254 petition (Doc. 13 (App. A)).....	116a
App. N: Juror Affidavit attached to § 2254 petition (Doc. 13 (App. B)).....	119a
App. O: Juror Affidavit attached to § 2254 petition (Doc. 13 (App. C)).....	122a
App. P: Juror Affidavit attached to § 2254 petition (Doc. 13 (App. D)).....	125a
App. Q: Juror Affidavit attached to § 2254 petition (Doc. 13 (App. E)).....	128a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Montgomery</i> , 728 F.2d 1409 (11th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Bailey v. Nagle</i> , 172 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Bertolotti v. Dugger</i> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12, 14
<i>Clark v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 988 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2021) ...passim	
<i>Clark v. Dunn</i> , 2019 WL 1119354 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 11, 2019)	1
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 584 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	1
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 331 So. 2d 807 (Ala. Crim. App. 1976).....	15
<i>Dean v. City of Dothan</i> , 516 So. 2d 854 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987).....	15
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	25
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Gallow v. Cooper</i> , 977 U.S. 933 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	i, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hughes v. Dretke</i> , 412 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Jones v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 834 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Kelley v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 377 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1092 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	6
<i>Marquard v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005)....	19, 20, 21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	passim

<i>Ramey v. Davis</i> , 942 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	23
<i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Payne</i> , 960 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	14
<i>Whatley v. Warden</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1299 (2021).....	27
<i>Whatley v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Ctr.</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019)	21, 27, 28
<i>Workman v. Superintendent, Albion SCI</i> , 915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019)....	12, 14
<i>Zygado v. Wainwright</i> , 720 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1983)	25
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40.....	6
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(a)(1).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
